OHIO VALLEY BOYS’ BASKETBALL RECORDS
compiled by Doug Huff

CAREER POINTS

1 2,680 Geno Ford Cambridge 1990-93
2 2,562 Nate Davis Bellaire 2003-06
3 2,519 Preston Boswell Magnolia 2013-16
4 2,421 Kobe Mitchell Harrison Central 2018-21
5 2,386 Chase Harler Wheeling Central 2013-16
6 2,385 Allan Hornyak St. John 1966-69
7 2,374 Luke Powell Barnesville 2017-20
8 2,354 Don Jones Sherrard 1956-59
9 2,340 Dan Monterosa St. Clairsville 2010-13
10 2,269 Mike Carson Sistersville 1966-69
11 2,203 Ron Williams Weir 1961-64
12 2,188 Mike Smith Buckeye Trail 1980-83
13 2,174 Matt Powell Barnesville 1987-90
14 2,172 Lukas Isaly River 2015-18
15 2,152 Chase Yoho Bellaire 2015-18
16 2,117 Lou Mott Pine Grove 1953-56
17 2,054 Mike Winters Magnolia 2010-13
18 2,047 Ken Alessi Yorkville 1947-49
19 2,038 Kaden Metheny University 2017-20
20 2,024 Ted Talkington Magnolia 2001-04
21 2,001 Henry Josefczyk  Yorkville 1954-56
22 1,996 David Bosley Paden City 1990-93
23 1,961 Carter Howell Flushing 1952-55
24 1,951 Blaze Glenn Toronto 2013-16
25 1,941 Bob Hummell Moundsville 1963-66
26 1,885 Dave Jones Jewett-Scio 1978-81
27 1,874 Matt Gaudio Brooke 1988-91
28 1,843 Zach Tolzda Beallsville 2004-07
29 1,842 Lee Patrone Bellaire 1954-56
30 1,824 Richard Summers Sistersville 1976-78
NOTE

Bob Huggins scored 2,438 points from 1968-71 with his first two years at Conotton Valley
and the final two at Indian Valley South. As sophomore at CV, he set the Ohio Valley record for
sophs with a 32.9 average.
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SEASON POINT AVERAGE

Allan Hornyak
Henry Josefczyk
Allan Hornyak
Carter Howell
Richard Summers
Nate Davis
Bob Hummell
Ken Alessi
Preston Boswell
Geno Ford
Geno Ford
Dale Edwards
Jack Thayer
Dan Brown
Dave Jones
Gary Fonner
Lou Mott

Bob Huggins
Lee Patrone
Rick Coles
Ron Godfrey
Leroy Beill
Dave Jones
Norman Martin
John Havlicek
Luke Powell
Matt Powell
Kobe Mitchell
Tom Miziker
Otis Winston
Ted Talkington
Chuck Saus

St. John
Yorkville

St. John
Flushing
Sistersville
Bellaire
Moundsville
Yorkville
Magnolia
Cambridge
Cambridge

New Athens
New Cumberland
Jewett-Scio
Jewett-Scio
Bishop Donahue
Pine Grove
Conotton Valley
Bellaire
Wheeling
Martins Ferry
Holloway
Jewett-Scio
Bethel
Bridgeport
Barnesville
Barnesville
Harrison Central
Guernsey Catholic
Toronto
Magnolia
Yorkville

1968
1956
1969
1955
1978
2006
1964
1949
2016
1993
1992
1967
1956
1970
1980
1978
1956
1969
1956
1971
1956
1956
1981
1953
1957
2020
1990
2020
1978
1992
2004
1971
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compiled by Doug Huff

Allan Hornyak
Mel Frye

Henry Josefczyk
Richard Summers
Henry Zeidler
Carter Howell
Allan Hornyak
Ken Alessi

John Behen
Don Reeves
Allan Hornyak
Gary Cochran
Ken Alessi

Ron LaNeve
John Wiley
Henry Josefczyk
Mike Carson
Allan Hornyak
Allan Hornyak
Tim Phillips
Clint Hayes

Bob Plohal
Leroy Beil

Sam McGilton
Bob Hugh

Mike Sherwood
Ed Andes
Richard Summers
Carter Howell
Jack Thayer
Dan Brown
Clarence “Bevo” Francis
Dick Symons
Jack Thayer
Allan Hornyak
Ken Alessi
Carter Howell
Clyde Eads

Ron Williams
Chuck Saus
Gary Fonner
Richard Summers

GAME POINTS

St. John vs. Tiltonsville
Clarington vs. Stafford
Yorkville vs. Shadyside
Sistersville vs. Wirt County
Wellsburg vs. Bethany
Flushing vs. New Athens

St. John vs. Moundsville
Yorkville vs. Shadyside
Cambridge vs. Woodsfield
Linsly vs. Williamstown

St. John vs. Bellaire

Paden City vs. St. Marys
Yorkville vs. Adena

Newell vs. New Cumberland
Powhatan vs. Sherrard
Yorkville vs. Linsly
Sistersville vs. Wirt County
St John vs. Bellaire

St. John vs. Bellaire
Barnesville vs. Bethesda
Fort Frye vs. Beallsville
Wheeling vs. Bellaire
Holloway vs. Killbuck
McKinley vs. New Cumberland
Scio vs. New Athens

Bellaire vs. St. John
Shadyside vs. Bellaire
Sistersville vs. Cameron
Flushing vs.

New Cumberland vs. Cameron
Jewett vs. Madison
Wellsville vs. Alliance
Toronto vs. Wellsville

New Cumberland vs. Sherrard
St. John vs. Bishop Donahue
Yorkville vs. Dillonvale
Flushing vs.

St. Clairsville vs. Warwood
Weir vs. East Liverpool
Yorkville vs.

Bishop Donahue vs. Paden City

Sistersville vs. Bishop Donahue
(Continued)

1969
1953
1954
1978
1957
1955
1968
1949
1918
1945
1969
1957
1949
1951
1961
1956
1969
1969
1968
1958
1996
1973
1956
1952
1950
1967
1977
1977
1955
1956
1970
1952
1967
1956
1968
1949
1955
1958
1964
1970
1977
1978
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GAME POINTS (continued)

55 Richard Summers Sistersville vs. Williamstown 1978
Jed Stephen Shenandoah vs. Frontier 2002
54 Everett Brinkman Wheeling vs. Mt. Pleasant 1920
Harry “Moo” Moore Moundsville vs. Cameron 1947
Clarence “Bevo” Francis Wellsville vs. Barnesville 1952
Ken Josefczyk Yorkville vs. Sherrard 1955
Jim Aleshire Byesville vs, Cumberland 1956
Lee Patrone Bellaire vs. Martins Ferry 1956
Perry Polinsky Shadyside vs. 1963
Mike Carson Sistersville vs. Wirt County 1967
Allan Hornyak St. John vs. River 1968
Allan Hornyak St. John vs. St. Clairsville 1969
Rick Coles Wheeling vs. Oak Glen 1971
Geno Ford Cambridge vs. Barnesville 1993
Zach Tolzda Beallsville vs. Bridgeport 2006
Preston Boswell Magnolia vs. Wheeling Central 2016
53 John “Zip” Behen Cambridge vs. Wheeling 1918
Mel Frye Clarington vs. Graysville 1953
Duke Pride University vs. Parsons 1963
Jack Thayer New Cumberland vs. Follansbee 1956
St. Anthony
John Havlicek Bridgeport vs. Cadiz (OT) 1957
Clint Hayes Fort Frye vs. Frontier 1996
Bob Hummell Moundsville vs. Follansbee 1966
Dan Brown Jewett vs. Hopedale 1970
Jason Reinbeau Bishop Donahue vs. Hundred 1996
Nate Davis Bellaire vs. East Liverpool 2006
Alex Vargo Wheeling Park vs. Parkersburg 2020
South
52 Tom Kinkade Toronto vs. Midland (PA) 1938
Jack Thayer New Cumberland vs. Follansbee 1956
St. Anthony
Henry Josefczyk Yorkville vs. Adena 1956
Keith Weekly Follansbee vs. Benwood Union 1957
Allan Hornyak St. John vs. Bellaire 1968
Paul Davenport Hopedale vs. Scio 1968
John Spencer Valley vs. Tyler County 1968
Ron Smythe Springfield vs. Carrollton 1975
St. Edward
Michael Jebbia Wheeling Park vs. Brooke 1998
51 Ken Alessi Yorkville vs. Jewett 1949
Junior Moore Hundred vs. 1953

(Continued)
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51

50

compiled by Doug Huff

Lou Mott

Ron “Cy” Godfrey
Ron “Cy” Godfrey
Henry Josefczyk
Jack Thayer

Don Jones

Jim McCormick
Jim Huston

Dan Stephens
Bob Hummell
Dave Reasbeck
Allan Hornyak
Allan Hornyak
Allan Hornyak
John Boswell
Geno Ford

Geno Ford
Durran Goodwin
Nate Davis
Hayden Cunningham
Lukas Isaly
Chase Yoho

Bob Hugh

Bob Hugh
Clarence “Bevo” Francis
Ron Williams
Allan Hornyak
Allan Hornyak
Mark Thompson
Dan Brown

Bob Huggins
Dave Jones
Dave Jones

Anthony Reed
David Bosley
Clint Hayes

Jeff Geisinger
Zach Tolzda
Preston Boswell
Luke Powell

GAME POINTS (continued)

Pine Grove vs, Wallace

1955

Martins Ferry vs. Benwood Union 1956

Martins Ferry vs. Wheeling
Yorkville vs. Flushing

New Cumberland vs.

Sherrard vs. New Cumberland
Magnolia vs. Doddridge County
Freeport vs. Tuscarawas

Mt. Pleasant vs.

Moundsville v. Follansbee
Martins Ferry vs. Bridgeport

St. John vs. Bridgeport

St. John vs. Wheeling Central
St. John vs. Linsly

Magnolia vs, North Marion (OT)
Cambridge vs. Steubenville
Cambridge vs. Zanesville
Wheeling Park vs.

Bellaire vs. Wheeling Park
East Liverpool vs. Cameron
River vs. Shenandoah

Bellaire vs. Steubenville Catholic
Scio vs. Hopedale

Scio vs. Franklin

Wellsville vs.

Weir vs.

St. John vs. Martins Ferry

St. John vs. John Marshall

Mt. Pleasant vs. Smithfield
Jewett vs. New Athens
Conotton Valley vs. New Athens
Jewett-Scio vs. Buckeye West
Jewett-Scio vs. Indian Valley
North

Wheeling Park vs. Weir

Paden City vs. River

Fort Frye vs. Warren Local
Weirton Madonna vs.
Beallsville vs. Valley

Magnolia vs. Trinity Christian
Barnesville vs. Martins Ferry

1956
1956
1956
1957
1958
1959
1963
1966
1968
1968
1968
1969
1989
1991
1992
2001
2006
2014
2015
2017
1949
1949
1952
1964
1968
1968
1969
1970
1970
1979
1979

1989
1993
1996
2001
2005
2016
2020
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CURRENT SCHOOL GAME RECORDS

Page 1

Barnesville 61 Tim Phillips vs. Bethesda 1958
Beallsville 54 Zach Tolzda vs. Bridgeport 2006
Beaver Local 44 Steve Mercer vs. Youngstown Rayen 2004
Bellaire 59 Mike Sherwood vs. St. John 1967
Bridgeport 53 John Havlicek vs. Cadiz (OT) 1957
Brooke 42 Matt Gaudio vs. Steubenville 1991
Buckeye Local
Buckeye Trail 39 David Allen vs. Caldwell 1980

Mike Smith vs. Shadyside 1981
Caldwell
Cambridge 68 John Behen vs. Woodsfield 1918
Cameron 40 Kent Yoho vs. Madonna 1981
Clay-Battelle
Conotton Valley 45 Bob Huggins 1969
Crestview
Dover
East Liverpool 52
Edison
Fort Frye 60 Clint Hayes vs. Beallsville 1996
Frontier
Harrison Central 49 Kobe Mitchell v. Steubenville 2020
Hundred 51 Junior Moore 1953
Indian Creek 39 Shawn Stead 1998
John Marshall 43 Dave Ealy 1987
Linsly 67 Don Reeves vs. Williamstown 1945
Madonna 50 Jeff Geisinger vs. 2001
Magnolia 54 Preston Boswell v. Wheeling Central 2016
Martins Ferry 51 Ron (Cy) Godfrey vs. Wheeling and

Benwood Union 1956
Dave Reasbeck vs. Bridgeport 1968

Meadowbrook 48 Chris Wright vs. Caldwell and Morgan 1973
Monroe Central

Morgantown 47 Eddie Hriblan v. Fairmont Senior 1965
New Philadelphia

Oak Glen 46 Ric Aaron vs. Morgantown 1971
Paden City 65 Gary Cochran vs. St. Marys 1957
Parkersburg South 42 Chase Fieler vs. East Fairmont 2009
River 51 Lukas Isaly vs. Shenandoah 2016

St. Clairsville 55 Clyde Eads vs. Warwood 1958
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CURRENT SCHOOL GAME RECORDS

Page 2
Shadyside 59 Ed Andes vs. Bellaire (OT) 1977
Shenandoah 55 Jedidiah Stephen vs. Frontier 2002
Southern Local 47 Lance Weston 1995
Steubenville 47 Brian Pruett vs. Brooke (OT) 1978
Steubenville Cath. 47 Joe Bobula vs. Wellsville 1956
Toronto 54 Dick Symons 1967
Trinity Christian
Union Local 46 Ben Porter vs. Barnesville 1993
University 53 Duke Pride
Valley 52 John Spencer vs. Tyler County 1968
Warren
Weir 55 Ron Williams vs. East Liverpool 1964
Wellsville 57 Bevo Francis vs. Alliance 1952
Wheeling Central 46 Chase Harler vs. Trinity 2014

Wheeling Park 53 Alex Vargo vs. Parkersburg South 2020
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FORMER SCHOOL GAME RECORDS

Bishop Donahue 55 Gary Fonner vs. Paden City 1978
Clarington 80 Mel Frye vs. Stafford 1953
East Richland
Flushing 74 Carter Howell vs. New Athens 1955
Follansbee 52 Keith Weekly vs. Benwood Union 1957
Guernsey Catholic 47 Tom Miziker vs. Beallsville 1978
Holloway 60 Leroy Beil vs. Killbuck 1956
Jewett-Scio 50 Dave Jones vs. Buckeye West and 1979
vs. Indian Valley North 1980
McKinley 60 Sam McGilton vs. New Cumberland 1952
Mingo 49 Mike Perrino vs. Edison North 1991
Moundsville 54 Harry (Moo) Moore vs. Cameron 1947
Mt. Pleasant 50 Mark Thompson vs. Smithfield 1969
New Cumberland 58 Jack Thayer vs. Cameron 1956
Newell 64 Ron LaNeve vs. New Cumberland 1951
Pine Grove 51 Lou Mott vs. Wallace 1955
Powhatan 62 John Wiley vs. Sherrard 1961
Scio 60 Bob Hugh vs. New Athens 1950
Sherrard 51 Don Jones vs. New Cumberland 1958
Sistersville 74 Richard Summers vs. Wirt County 1978
St. John 86 Allan Hornyak vs. Tiltonsville 1969
Springfield 52 Ron Smythe vs. Carrollton St. Edward 1975
Tyler Consolidated 46 Griffin Phillips vs. Ritchie County 2019
Wellsburg 74 Henry Ziedler vs. Bethany 1957
Wheeling 60 Bob Plohal vs. Bellaire 1973
Woodsfield 49 Troy Baker vs. Fort Frye 1991

Yorkville 76 Henry Josefczyk vs. Shadyside 1954
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COUNTY GAME RECORDS

Belmont 86 Allan Hornyak
Brooke 74 Henry Ziegler
Columbiana 57 Bevo Francis
Guernsey 68 John Behen
Hancock 64 Ron LaNeve
Harrison 60 Bob Hugh
Jefferson 76 Henry Josefczyk
Marshall 55 Gary Fonner
Monroe 80 Mel Frye

Ohio 67 Don Reeves
Tyler 74 Richard Summers
Washington 60 Clint Hayes

Wetzel 65 Gary Cochran
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MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS

Sophomore Season Point Average Bob Huggins, Conotton Valley 1969

32.9
Junior Season Point Average Allan Hornyak, St. John 1968
42.7 812 points, 19 games
Senior Season Point Average Henry Josefczyk, Yorkville 1956
42.2 1,097 points, 26 games
Season Points: 1,142 Ken Alessi, Yorkville 1949
35.7 Average, 32 games
Career Point Average Ken Alessi, Yorkville 1947-1949
31.0 2,077 points, 66 games
Back-to-Back Game Points Allan Hornyak, St. John 1969
86 v. Tiltonsville (Friday), 61 v. Bellaire (Saturday)
Junior Points In A Game Henry Jsefczyk, Yorkville 1955
76 v. Shadyside
Sophomore Points In A Game Chuck Saus, Yorkville 1969
55 v. Stanton
Mike Carson, Sistersville 1967
54 v. Wirt
Lukas Isaly, River 2016
51 v. Shenandoah
Freshman Points In A Game Everett Brinkman, Wheeling 1921
54 v. Mt. Pleasant
Goals In A Game Allan Hornyak, St. Johns 1969
40 v. Tiltonsville (65 attempts)
Free Throws In A Game Jason D’Alesio, Madonna 1995
28 v. Weir (101-99, 20T)
Keith Weekly, Follansbee 1957
26 v. Benwood Union
Jason Reinbeau, Bishop Donahue 1995
25 v. Paden City (27 attempts)
Free Throws Attempted In A Game Keith Weekly, Follansbee 1957
31 v. Benwood Union (52 points)
Jason D’Alesio, Madonna 1995
31 v. Weir (42 points)
Consecutive Free Throws Bubba Donnelly, Steubenville 1990
56
Isaac Davidson, East Liverpool 2016
54
John Bobalik, Wellsville 1970
48
Perfect Free Throw Shooting John Bobalik, Wellsville 1970

22/22 (also made 8/8 goals for a perfect 30/30)
v. Carrollton (89-66)



OHIO VALLEY BOYS’ BASKETBALL RECORDS
compiled by Doug Huff

MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS

Perfect Free Throw Shooting Bubba Donnelly, Steubenville 1990
18/18 v. Maysville
Tim Arnold, Lakeland 1991
17/17 v. Malvern
Steve Musilli, Bishop Donahue 1986
19 straight (19/20) v. Morgantown St. Francis
Games Played Chase Harler, Wheeling Central 2013-2016
110
1-2 Scoring Punch Kaden Metheny (2,038), K. J. McClurg (1,294)
3,332 2017-2020
Matt Powell (2,173), Joel Atkinson (871)
3,044, Barnesville 1988-1990
Jose Dawvis (1,457), Jerry Ammirante (1,480)
2,937, Bellaire 1993-1996
Assists In A Game Freddie Howard, Wheeling Park 1995
21 v. Wheeling Central
Mike Sherman, John Marshall 1996
19 v. Magnolia
Joff Starcher, Paden City 1992
18 v. Cameron
Overtimes 9, Martins Ferry d. St. Clairsville (69-67) 1963

Martins Ferry had six overtime games that season
9, River d. McConnellsville Morgan (74-72)
1974 sectional at Marietta

Game Points 246, Wheeling (146) d. Weir (100) 1955
at Madison gym
Team Points 147, Wheeling d. Oak Glen (88) 1971
Victory Margin, 104 Wheeling d. Mt. Pleasant, 111-7 1921
Wheeling Central d. Cameron, 128-24 1995
Winning Streak, 43 Wheeling, 1928-1930
42 Hundred, 1930-1931
Losing Streak, 50 Edison North, 1990-1993
43 Guernsey Catholic
42 St. John, 2006-2008
42 West Liberty, 1960-1963
40 Beallsville, 1984-1986
Three Point Goals In A Game 11, Clint Hayes, Fort Frye v. Beallsville 1996
10, Preston Boswell, Magnolia v. Tyler
Consolidated (10/14) 2015
10, Bill Anderson, Paden City 1994
10, Mike Snively, River 1990
Three Point Field Goals In A Quarter 6, Steve Flores, East Liverpool 1996

v. Steubenville
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MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS

Three Point Field Goals In A Season 105, Luke Powell, Barnesville 2020
104, Tyler Engle, Fort Frye 2006
95, Clint Hayes, Fort Frye 1996
Three Point Field Goals In A Career 329, Tyler Engle, Fort Frye 2004-2007
293, Luke Powell, Barnesville 2017-2020

272, Jerry Ammirante, Bellaire 1992-1996



